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NL'#"1AR REGULATORY COMMISSION l'a

o,, .f WASHINoTON, D.C. 20G0B

%, . . . . . / April 9,1991

Docket No. 50-423 :

I
|Mr. Edward J. Mroczka

Senior Vice President
Nuclear Engineering and Operations
Connecticut Yankee Atomir Power Company
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company
Post Office Box 270
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270

Dear Mr. Mroczka:

SUBJECT: MILLSTONE UNIT 3 - NRR TEMPORARY WA!VER OF COMPLIANCE RELATED TO
REVISED FLOW SURVEILLA"CE REQUIREMENT FOR THE HYOR0 GEN
RECOMBINERS (TAC N0. 7! 6)

oy letter dated April 5,1091, as supplemented by lette 6ted April 8,1991,
Not W;ast Nuclear Energy Company (NNCCO) requested a Tempor T Waiver of
Compiance (TWC) and an emergency license amendment to Operating License
NPF-49. The TWC and emergency license amendment would revise Technical
3pecification 4.6.4.2.b.4, " Electric Hydrogen Recoctiners" and the asso:iated
Figure 3.6 2 to provide revised flow surveille'ce eptarae criteria for the

hydrogen recombi.'ers.

Millstone Unit 3 is provided with two 100 percent capacity el ;tric hydrogen
recombiners which are designed to process the post-LOCA containment atmosphere
to maintain the hydrogen concentration at a safe level (below 4 percent).

On March 26, 1991, as a part of the IE-month surveillance test, a functional'

| test of the Millstone Unit No. 3 hydrogen recombiner (A) was performed using
the acceptance criterion included in TS 4.6 d .2.b.4 The test results'

! indicated that the hydrogen recombiner was capable of delivering a flow rate
of approximately 74.5 scfm at a containment pre!;ure of 14.77 psia. This
represents a failure to meet the acceptance criterion of TS Figure 3.6-2,| -

| which is a pressure dependent flow curve, by approximately 2 scfm. On
| April 2,1991, NNECO performed the same test on hydrogeti recombiner (B).

The test results indicate that the hydroger.recombiner (B) is capable of
delivering a flow rate of approximately 72.8 scfm at 14.725 psia whereas the
required flow rate at that pressure is 75 scfm.

Based on these test results, NNECO could not verif3 the operability of both
the hydrogen recombiners using the acceptat.ce criterion included in Figure
3.6-2. Therefore, cn 9ril 2,-1991, NNECO informed the staf f of the current

i situation and NNECO's plan to request that the NRC staff process a license
I amendment on an emergency basis.
,

Since the issuance of TS Figure 3.6-2 on March 2,1990 (License Amendment 47),
new technical information has been received, by NNECO, from the blower

|
' manufacturer, M-0 Pneumatics, which indicatei, that the 4 formation used to
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generate Figure 3.6 2 was not appropriate and was overly conservative. This-has
resulted in the recent test failures. Figure 3.6 2 was developed using generic

.

information for this type of blower. NNECO's letter of April 5, 1991,
as supplemented by letter dated April 8,1991, proposed that the following
footnote be added to TS Figure 3.6 2:

Until September 30, 1991, a flow rate of 72.4_ scfm or greater at a
pressure of 14.5 to 14.8 psia is acceptable in lieu of the values
indicated by Figure 3.6 2.

Each hydrogen recoinbiner has been demonstrated to deliver in excess of 72.4 ,

'

scN within the required pressure range. As indicated by FSAR Figure 6.2-51,
only a single hydrogen recombiner capable of providing 40 scfm at 11.2 psia is
required to maintain post-LOCA containment hydrogen concentration below 4 3

percent while TS 3.6 ' 2 requires both hydrogen recombiners to be operable.
Consequently a substa al margin exists. The proposed flow acceptance criteria
is an interim measure that will allow the NRC staff additional time to consider
a long term solution regarding these acceptance criteria.

Based upon the above, the NRC staff concludes that the-proposed, revised
hydrogen recombiner flow acceptance criteria will assure that sufficient flow
can be produced to meet the system requirements as specified in the FSAR. <

Your April 5, 1991 request, as supplemented by letter dated April 8, 1991,
provides an acceptable level of safety and does not present any undue risk tc
the health and safety _of the public.

This letter grants a temporary waiver of compliance with regard to Technical-
Specification 4.6.4.2.b.4 and will be in effect whi?e we complete the
processing of an emergency license amendment. It is our expectation that NNECO
will take prompt action to effect a long-term solution to resolving hydrogen
recombiner flow acceptance criteria.

t

Sincerely,

/s/

Jose A. Calvo, Assistant Director
for Region i Reactors

Division of Reactor Projects . 1/11-
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

cc: See next page
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Mr. E. J. Mroczka Millstone Nuclear Power Station
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company Unit No. 3-

CC:

Gerald Garfield, Esquire R. M. Kacich, Manager
Day, Berry and Howard Generation Facilities Licensing 4

Counselors at Law Northeast Utilities Service Company- |
City Place Post Office Box-270 i
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3499 Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270 i

W. D. Romberg, Vice President D. O. Nordquist )
-Nuclear Operations Director of Quality Services
Northeast Utilities Service Company Northeast U+ lities Service Company
Post Office Box 270 - Post Office Box 270
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270 Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270

Kevin McCarthy, Dkeh Regional Administrator s

Radiation Control Unit Region I
Department of u.vironmental Protection U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
State Office Building 475 Allendale L
Hartford, Connecticut 06106 King of Prussia,-Pennsylvania 19406

Bradford S. Chase, Under Secretary First Selectmen
Energy Division- Town of Waterford
Office of Policy and Management Hall of Records
80 Washington Street 200 Boston Post Road
Hartford, Connecticut 06106 Waterford, Connecticut 06385.

S. E. Scace, Nuclear Station Director W. J. h ymond, Resident Inspector
Hillstone Nuclear Power Station Millstone Nuclear Power Station
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company c/o V. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Post Office Box 128 Post Office Box 811
waterford, Connecticut 06385 Niantic, Cont.ecticut n6357

C. H. Clement, Nuclear Unit Director -M. R. Scully, Executive Director
Millstone Unit No. 3 Connecticut Municipal Electric
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company Energy Cooperative
Post Office. Box 128 30 Stott Avenue
Waterford, Connecticut 06385 - Norwich, Connecticut 06360

Ms. Jane.Spector Mr. Alan Menard, Manager
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Technical Services
825 N. Capitol Street, N.E. Nusat%setts Municipal Wholesale
Room 8608C E'lectric Company
Washington, D.C. 20426 Fost office Box 426

muCew, Massachusetts 01056
Burlingtor. Electric Department
c/o Robert E. Fletcher, Fsq.
271 South Union Street <

Burlington, Vermont 05402'
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